

No. 15-497

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STACY FRY, BRENT FRY, AND EF, A MINOR, BY HER NEXT FRIENDS
STACY FRY AND BRENT FRY,

Petitioners,

v.

NAPOLEON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS, JACKSON COUNTY INTERMEDIATE
SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND PAMELA BARNES, IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Counsel of Record
COOPERATING ATTORNEY
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FUND OF MICHIGAN
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
(734) 647-7584
sbagen@gmail.com

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

Counsel for Petitioners

August 22, 2016

JILL M. WHEATON
JAMES F. HERMON
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
2723 South State Street
Suite 400
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 214-7629

MICHAEL J. STEINBERG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48201
(313) 578-6814

SUSAN P. MIZNER
CLAUDIA CENTER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0762

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. The Statutory Framework 2

 1. The Individuals with Disabilities Education
 Act 2

 2. The ADA and the Rehabilitation Act 6

 3. The Handicapped Children’s Protection
 Act 8

B. The Facts 10

 1. Respondents’ Refusal to Permit E.F. to Use
 Her Service Dog at School 10

 2. The Fry Family’s Pursuit of Relief Under the
 ADA and the Rehabilitation Act 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 19

THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY AFFIRMING THE DISMISSAL OF THIS CASE FOR FAILURE TO EXHAUST	19
A. The HCPA’s Text Makes Clear That Exhaustion of IDEA Remedies is Required Only Where Plaintiffs Who Bring Non-IDEA Claims Actually Seek Relief That is Also Available in IDEA Proceedings	20
1. The Text Requires Exhaustion Only When the Plaintiff Actively Requests a Form of Relief that IDEA Proceedings Can in Fact Provide	20
2. By Hypothesizing About the Relief Petitioners “Could Have” Sought, Rather Than the Relief the Complaint Actually Sought, the Sixth Circuit Disregarded the Statutory Text	24
B. The HCPA Reaffirms the Presumptive Rule of Administrative Law That Exhaustion is Not Required Where Administrative Proceedings Cannot Provide the Relief the Plaintiff Seeks	28
1. The HCPA’s Text Codifies an Aspect of the Well-Established Futility Exception	28
2. The Plain Meaning of the HCPA’s Text is Consistent With the Statute’s History and Purpose	32
C. The HCPA’s Plain Text Avoids Subjecting Disabled Children and Their Parents to Burdensome, Time-Consuming Delays in Cases	

Where IDEA Proceedings Cannot Grant Them the Relief They Seek	37
D. Because the Fry Family’s ADA and Rehabilitation Act Lawsuit Did Not Seek any Relief Available Under the IDEA, the Lower Courts Erred in Requiring Exhaustion	43
1. None of the Relief Requested in the Fry Family’s Complaint is Also Available in IDEA Proceedings	43
2. This Case Does Not Turn on the Same Questions That Would Have Determined the Outcome in IDEA Proceedings	45
3. This Case Seeks No Change to an IEP	48
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arlington Central Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	3, 42, 51
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	23, 32
<i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Massachusetts Dept. of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	5, 47
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	7
<i>Charlie F. v. Board of Educ. of Skokie Sch. Dist.</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989)	21
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	27
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	27
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2405 (2016)	3
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	22

<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	5, 7
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	2, 5, 47
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 149 (1964)	17, 30, 31, 32, 36
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	17, 28, 38, 42
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	20, 21, 26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	49
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	27
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees of Nat. Elevator Indus.</i> <i>Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)	26, 27
<i>Moore v. Kansas City Pub. Sch.</i> , 2016 WL 3629086 (8th Cir. July 7, 2016)	24
<i>Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	21, 38, 43
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1540 (2012)	15, 24, 37

<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	32
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	28
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	6, 7
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	42
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	28
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)	27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)	3, 4
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)(A)	46
20 U.S.C. § 1401(29)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)	44
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	2, 3
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(6)	4

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415	43
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(ii)	39
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)	24, 44, 45, 46
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(i)	4, 5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)	45
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(3)	45
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 35.136	48
28 C.F.R. § 35.136(g) (2011)	6
28 C.F.R. § 35.170	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.171	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.172(d)	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.190	7

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 790 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794a	7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2)	7
34 C.F.R. § 104.4	8
34 C.F.R. § 104.33	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.34(c)(7)(ii)(B)	4
34 C.F.R. § 300.39(a)(2)(ii)	4
34 C.F.R. § 300.39(b)(4)	4
34 C.F.R. § 300.515(a)	39
34 C.F.R. § 300.515(b)	39
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988	44
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	21, 29, 32
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12132	6
42 U.S.C. § 12133	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12134	6

Pub. L. No. 100-630 § 102(e), 102 Stat. 3289 (1988)	43
Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103 (1990)	43
Pub. L. No. 105-17 § 101, 111 Stat. 37 (1997)	43
Pub. L. No. 106-25 § 6, 113 Stat. 41 (1999)	43
Pub. L. No. 108-446 § 101, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004)	43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Ass'n of School Administrators, Rethinking Special Education Due Process (April 2013), https://perma.cc/XNT6-2E7J	40
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (William Morris ed., 1981)	22
Brief for Petitioner, <i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 1991 WL 530833	30
Debra Chopp, <i>School Districts and Families Under the IDEA: Collaborative in Theory, Adversarial in Fact</i> , 32 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judiciary 423 (2012)	41
130 Cong. Rec. 20,598 (July 24, 1984)	33
131 Cong. Rec. 21,392 (July 30, 1985)	36
Cali Cope-Kasten, <i>Bidding (Fair)well to Due Process: The Need for A Fairer Final Stage in Special Education Dispute Resolution</i> , 42 J.L. & Educ. 501 (2013)	41

GAO, Special Education: Improved Performance Measures Could Enhance Oversight of Dispute Resolution 23-26 (Aug. 2014), <http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/665434.pdf> 40

H.R. Rep. No. 99-296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 6 (1985) 9, 33, 36

H.R. 1523, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. § 3 (as reported Oct. 2, 1985) 35

Handicapped Children’s Protection Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Select Education of the House Comm. on Education & Labor, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 24 (Mar. 12, 1985) 33, 34, 36

Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1985: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor & Human Resources, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 75 (May 16, 1985) 33, 34

Kevin J. Lanigan *et al.*, *Nasty, Brutish, . . . and Often Not Very Short: The Attorney Perspective on Due Process, Rethinking Special Education for a New Century 213* (Chester E. Finn *et al.*, eds., 2001) 41

Mary A. Lunch, *Who Should Hear the Voices of Children with Disabilities: Proposed Changes in Due Process in New York’s Special Education System*, 55 Alb. L. Rev. 179 (1991) 39

Oxford English Dictionary (James A.H. Murray *et al.* eds., 1961) 23

S. 415, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. § 3 (as introduced Feb. 6, 1985) 33, 35

S. Rep. No. 99-112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 2
 (1985) 33, 35

Elizabeth A. Shaver, *Every Day Counts: Proposals
 to Reform IDEA’s Due Process Structure*, 66 Case
 W. Res. L. Rev. 143 (2015) 40
